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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement and Allegations

1. This Complaint is initiated pursuant to sections §§ 40-10.1-112, and -114, C.R.S., and the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6, based upon investigation conducted by investigative staff (Staff) of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission).  The violations alleged in this Complaint are founded upon the statements in the affidavit of William Schlitter, attached hereto as Attachment A (Affidavit).

Respondent HummersofVail Inc., doing business as VailTaxiService &/or ECOLimoOfVail &/or VailLuxuryLimo &/or VansToVailValley (Hummers) is a motor carrier in Vail, Colorado, that holds Commission Permit No. LL-01417 to provide luxury limousine 

2. services as authorized in § 40-10.1-301(8), C.R.S. Hummers has never held any other type of transportation authority or permit.

3. As detailed in the Affidavit, Staff investigated complaints that Hummers advertises “taxi service,” which, as a luxury limousine permit-holder, it is not authorized to provide, in violation of Rule 6016. 

4. As detailed in the Affidavit, Hummers has repeatedly refused to comply with Commission Rules, in particular Rule 6016, and has repeatedly refused to comply with the Commission’s cease and desist order in Decision No. R12-1482, Proceeding No. 12F-1087CP issued December 31, 2012, as well as the Commission’s cease and desist order in Decision No. R13-0030, Proceeding No.12G-987EC issued January 8, 2013.

5. A Commission Decision revoking Hummers’ permit pursuant to § 40-10.1-112, C.R.S., is therefore appropriate.

B. Discussion

6. The Commission has jurisdiction of this matter under Article 10.1 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes and rules adopted by the Commission to implement the provisions of that article.  

A motor carrier is prohibited from operating except in accordance with the provisions of Article 10.1.  See § 40-10.1-104, C.R.S.  Pursuant to § 40-10.1-106, C.R.S., the 

7. Commission has prescribed rules governing operations of motor carriers.  Luxury limousine service is a type of limited regulation carrier described in Part 3 of Article 10.1 of Title 40.  Pursuant to § 40-10.1-301(8), C.R.S., “‘Luxury limousine service’ means a specialized, luxurious transportation service provided on a prearranged, charter basis.  ‘Luxury limousine service’ does not include taxicab service or any service provided between fixed points over regular routes at regular intervals.”  

8. Pursuant to Rule 6016(c), a motor carrier is prohibited from offering to provide a transportation service without authority or permit to provide such service.  Advertising to provide transportation service is an offer to provide the advertised service.  See Rule 6016(b).  Further, pursuant to Rule 6310(b) a luxury limousine carrier that offers to charge for transportation services on a per person basis is presumed to be providing services as a common carrier.

9. In Proceeding No. 12F-1087CP,
 following a hearing on a formal complaint, in December 2012, the Commission ordered Hummers to: (a) immediately cease and desist from providing any transportation service that is not luxury limousine service; and (b) immediately cease and desist from advertising, or in any way offering to the public, any transportation service that is not luxury limousine service.  Decision No. R12-1482 at p. 18, ordering ¶ 3. (No subsequent Commission Decision has modified that cease and desist order, therefore it continues in effect.)  Id. at ordering ¶ 4.

10. In Proceeding No. 12G-987EC,
 following a hearing on Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 104597, in January 2013, the Commission ordered Hummers to immediately cease and desist from providing any transportation service that is not luxury limousine service.  Decision No. R13-0030 at p. 21, ordering ¶ 4. (No subsequent Commission Decision has modified that cease and desist order, therefore it continues in effect.)  Id. at ordering ¶ 5.

11. By the conduct described in the Affidavit, Hummers is informed that its operations are in violation of Commission rules prohibiting offering via advertising, transportation service not authorized by Hummers’ permit, and in violation of the Commission’s order to cease and desist from advertising transportation service not authorized by its permit.  See Rule 6016 and Decision No. R12-1482.  Hummers is further informed that its operations are in violation of the Commission’s Orders to cease and desist from providing transportation service that is not luxury limousine service, entered in Decision Nos. R12-1482 and R13-0030.  See also Rule 6310(b).

12. The regulation of public utilities, including motor carriers, serves the important purpose of protecting the public of this state.  The Commission accomplishes its public safety purpose by enforcing the provisions of Title 40, C.R.S, and the Rules promulgated thereunder.  Of concern, given the subject matter of this Complaint, as pointed out in Decision No. R12-1482, ¶ 64 is the fact that:

Respondent’s providing unauthorized transportation service harms the traveling public and the general public’s health and safety because Respondent is operating as a de facto common carrier. Common carrier authority is comparatively difficult to obtain, requires proof that the proposed service is in the public interest, and is subject to detailed regulatory controls on the geographic scope and mode of operation of the service. A luxury limousine permit, on the other hand, is available over the counter for a relatively small fee (see § 40-10.1-302(2) (requirements for issuance of permit)); allows the carrier to provide transportation throughout the state; and carries with it only very limited regulatory oversight by the Commission.
(Emphasis in original)
13. Of equal concern is the Commission’s duty to ensure that motor carriers operating pursuant to a Commission permit are abiding by the rules applicable to that type of permit, see § 40-10.1-104, C.R.S., and that the public is not misled by advertising.

14. Based upon the investigation described in the Affidavit, Hummers’ ongoing conduct violates Commission rules, in particular Rule 6016 regarding advertising, and violates the Commission’s cease and desist order in Decision Nos. R12-1482, and R13-0030.

15. In accordance with § 40-10.1-112(1)(c), C.R.S., the Commission has authority to revoke any permit issued to a motor carrier for violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the Commission.

16. Based upon the foregoing, the Commission finds that sufficient cause exists to set a hearing to receive evidence and testimony on this matter.
II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Consistent with the above discussion, this Complaint is approved for consideration and assigned Proceeding No. 15C-0119EC.  Trial Staff shall appear in support of the Complaint, and HummersofVail, Inc., doing business as VailTaxiService &/or ECOLimoOfVail &/or VailLuxuryLimo &/or VansToVailValley (Hummers) shall have the opportunity to be represented by counsel and defend against the violations alleged in the Complaint.

2. On or before March 18, 2015, Hummers shall file an answer or other response.
3. This matter is referred to an Administrative Law Judge.
4. The issues for determination at hearing are as follows:

a.
Whether Hummers is providing or has provided or offers or has offered any transportation service that is not luxury limousine service authorized by its permit;
b.
Whether Hummers advertised or offered to the public any transportation service that is not luxury limousine service authorized by its permit;
c.
If it is determined that Hummers engaged in (a) or (b), whether such actions are in violation of the cease and desist orders entered in Decision Nos. R12-1482, and R13-0030.
d.
Whether the Commission should revoke Hummers’ permit  pursuant to § 40-10.1-112, C.R.S., for violation of Commission decisions; and
e.
Whether the Commission should impose any other penalty or relief authorized by §§ 40-10.1-112, -113, and -114, C.R.S.

5. In a subsequent procedural order, the Administrative Law Judge shall establish a pre-hearing schedule and detail the scope of any discovery pursuant to 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1-1302(c) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

6. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date. 

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
February 19, 2015.
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                                       Commissioners

CHAIRMAN JOSHUA B. EPEL 
ABSENT.


� In prior proceedings described herein, Hummers’ name has been imprecisely stated. Pursuant to records maintained by the Colorado Secretary of State, the name of the company that operates under LL-01417 is “HummersofVail Inc.,” and it operates under the trade names:  “VailTaxiService,” “ECOLimoOfVail,” “VailLuxuryLimo,” and “VansToVailValley.” Further, these are the spellings of the business and trade names as they appear in the Commission’s records. Although the names previously used were probably sufficiently distinct so as to avoid confusion with any other entity, the properly spelled business name and trade names have been used in this proposed Formal Complaint. 


� Staff has investigated other complaints, going back to 2005, that Hummers solicited and provided transportation without prearrangement, in violation of Rules 6309 and 6310.


� In Proceeding No. 12F-1087CP, Respondent was imprecisely captioned as “Hummers of Vail, Inc., �ECO Limo of Vail, Vail Taxi Service, Vail Luxury Limo, Vans to Vail Valley.” The official corporate name and the trade names do not have spaces between the words in the names. Despite these imprecisions, the Decision remains binding on Hummers.


� In Proceeding No. 12G-987EC, Respondent was imprecisely captioned as “Hummers of Vail, Inc., Doing Business as Vail Taxi Service, ECO Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, Vans to Vail Valley.” Despite these imprecisions, the Decision remains binding on Hummers.
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